
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 28, 2020 
 
FILE NO: LU-2020-0033            AGENDA ITEM:  E.5 

        
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for 
a Special Use Permit for a concrete batch plant and rock crushing operation, with silos exceeding 
the 45-foot height limitation on property zoned General Industrial Airport (GIA), located at 4500 
Ryan Way, APN 005-072-06. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org) 
 
SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to construct a permanent concrete batch plant and rock 
crushing operation which requires approval of a Special Use Permit per Carson City Municipal 
Code Section 18.04.152. Additionally, the facility will include silos for material storage that will 
exceed the 45-foot height limitation for a total overall height of 50 feet.  A Special Use Permit is 
required to exceed the height limit in any zoning district. The Planning Commission is authorized 
to approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2020-0033 based on findings and subject to 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
Standard Conditions of Approval per CCMC 18.02.105(1): 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 

PROJECT SITE 
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further consideration.  
 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date of 

final approval. A single, one-year extension of time may be requested in writing to the 
Planning Division thirty days prior to the one-year expiration date. Should this permit not be 
initiated (obtain a Building Permit) within one-year and no extension granted, the permit 
shall become null and void.  

 
The following shall be submitted or included as part of a site improvement permit or 
building permit application: 
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision / condition of approval, signed 

by the applicant and owner. 
 

6. The silos shall be no taller than 50 feet.  Silos shall be painted an earth-toned/neutral color 
to blend with the surrounding environments.  The applicant shall provide the Planning 
Division with the proposed color choices for review and approval with the building permit. 

 
7. In order to mitigate potential for an increase in bird population on-site and the possibility of 

bird strikes, the applicant shall develop a refuse storage and disposal plan.  The plan shall 
be reviewed and approved by the Airport Manager prior to the issuance of any building 
permit. 
 

8. As part of the site improvement permit, the applicant must provide a landscape and irrigation 
plan demonstrating consistency with the applicant’s September 28, 2020 letter and 
conceptual site plan which indicates 10.2% of the sites impervious surface will be 
landscaped.  Due to the proximity to the airport, the landscaping plans shall be limited to 
landscaping that does not attract birds. The landscape plan shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Airport Manager as well as the Planning Division. 

 
9. Prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall provide payment of 

$5,000 in-lieu of meeting the full landscape standards outlined in Division 3 of the 
Development Standards. The in-lieu payment shall be used by the City for neighborhood 
beautification (i.e., landscaping) efforts in the general vicinity of the project site. 

 
10. Prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall file with the Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA) a form 7460-1, providing the FAA with notice and opportunity for 
review of construction near the airport.  Any mitigation required as a result of this review 
shall be implemented. 

 
11. Silos shall be equipped with proper obstruction lighting (red beacon light on top), as required 

by the Airport Manager. 
 

12. The applicant shall submit exterior light fixture details for any proposed fixtures with the 
building permit application.  Lights must be shielded with a 90-degree full cutoff so that light 
is projected downward and not horizontally or upward.  Light sources or refractors shall not 
extend below the bottom of the shield. 
 

13. Ryan Way must be paved, the width of half of a rural street section, from Arrowhead Drive 
to the cul-de-sac, and half of the cul-de-sac must be paved. 
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14. An eastbound left turn lane must be installed on Arrowhead Drive at Ryan Way.  The turn 
lane shall include a 100-foot-long storage pocket and appropriate tapers per either American 
Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) or Nevada 
Department of Transportation (NDOT) geometric design guidance.  Lane widths shall be 
consistent with Carson City Standard Detail for urban streets. 

 
15. Due to the anticipated truck traffic and the nature of the existing subgrade, the required 

pavement and base section for any newly paved or widened roadway areas must be 
designed by an engineer with experience in pavement design, to be approved by the City 
Engineer.  The structural section of the newly paved or widened roadway areas shall, at a 
minimum, meet the City’s standard detail for industrial streets. 

 
16. The open channel along Ryan Way must be propagated along the frontage with a swale 

style crossing for the driveway, unless an alternative design is approved by the City 
Engineer. 
 

17. An 8-inch water main must be extended up Ryan Way and a hydrant installed at the end. 
 
18. All on-site driving surfaces shall be paved to the extent practicable. 
 
Additional Conditions of Approval: 
19. Rock crushing shall be limited to Monday through Saturday 8 AM- 5 PM. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); CCMC 18.04.152 General 
Industrial Airport (GIA). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Industrial 
 
PRESENT ZONING: General Industrial Airport (GIA) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Does the application meet the required findings for approval of a Special Use 
Permit?  Is the proposed use compatible with surrounding properties?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: General Industrial / stockpiling and crushing facility; and machine shop 
EAST: General Industrial Airport / vacant 
SOUTH: General Industrial Airport / vacant office building 
WEST:  General Industrial Airport / vacant and fuel station 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X shaded (0.2% annual chance of flood hazard) 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet; Zone III, Moderate Severity 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Generally flat, sloping from north to south. 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 4.4 +/- acres 
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
   
The applicant is proposing a concrete batch plant and rock crushing operation on the 4.4 +/- acre 
project site.  The subject property is zoned General Industrial Airport.  A concrete batch plant and 
rock crushing are permitted uses subject to first obtaining a special use permit (CCMC 18.04.152).  
Additionally, silos are proposed for material storage.  The silos would exceed the 45-foot height 
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limitation for a total overall height of 50 feet.  Approval of a special use permit is also required in 
order to exceed the height limitation in any zoning district. 
 
The batch plant is proposed to operate six days per week, Monday through Saturday between 
the hours of 6 AM and 5 PM.  The applicant has also indicated they may operate on Sundays 
and/or 24 hours per day in order to fulfill any State or government contracts.  The applicant 
estimates that 24-hour operations would occur approximately 100 days per year.  The batch plant 
operations would include stockpiles of rock and sand; enclosed silos (maximum 50 feet in height) 
for cement storage and fly-ash; hoppers and conveyors to deliver the sand and rock to the plant; 
and the batch plant itself.  Materials will be mixed in the enclosed plant and then loaded onto 
trucks for delivery off-site. 
 
The rock crushing operation is proposed in order to recycle returned concrete into base material.  
Any unused concrete that is returned from a jobsite would be stockpiled where it can harden.  
Once the material hardens it can be crushed and recycled into based material which would then 
be reused at the batch plant.  The crushing would only occur once the stockpile reaches 
approximately 400-600 tons.  It is estimated the crushing would occur for a maximum of 90 days 
per calendar year; however, the applicant is requesting approval to operate rock crushing 
Monday- Saturday during normal business hours (8 AM- 5 PM) in order to limit noise impacts to 
the surrounding area. 
 
The facility will also include a 3,360 square-foot, two-story, office/shop building.  The building will 
be used as office space for employees, including dispatching trucks; a break area; parts storage; 
and light maintenance of vehicles and equipment.  Twenty-two parking stalls are proposed to be 
provided north of the office/shop building.  The site will also include washout pits for drivers to 
clean their trucks, silos, conveyors, material stockpiles, storage containers, and a vehicle fueling 
station.  The site will be fenced with perimeter chain link fencing with slats. 
 
Per the provisions of 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a Special 
Use Permit upon making each of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 31 property owners within 850 feet of the 
subject property on September 11, 2020.  At the September 30, 2020 Planning Commission 
meeting, the matter was continued to the October 28, 2020 Planning Commission meeting to 
allow the applicant to work with staff regarding outstanding issues related to roadway 
improvements. One public comment (attached) was received on September 28, 2020.  The 
commenter is primarily concerned with how the noise and dust would be addressed.  Any 
additional comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the 
Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on October 28, 2020, depending on the date of 
submittal of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various city departments.  Recommendations that are not code requirements 
have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Fire Department:  
Project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire Code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 
Building Division: 
1. A building permit is required.  Design to the 2018 building code amendments. 

 
2. Site plans must show all utility lines with trench details and specific material and sizes. 
3. The batch plant equipment must be 3rd party listed.  A PE will need to perform an evaluation 
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report.  Engineer or listing will need to provide process to attach equipment to the parcel. 
 
 Airport: 

1. The applicant will need to submit FAA 7460 for FAA obstruction review as it relates to protective 
airspace imaginary surfaces.  
 

2. Tanks/silos must have proper obstruction lighting (red beacon on top). 
 

3. Any parking lot or other lights be aimed in a downward direction.  
 

4. No landscaping that attracts birds.  
 

5. Proper enclosed refuse to limit bird attractants.  
  
Engineering Department: 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met: 

• Due to the anticipated truck traffic and the nature of the subgrade present, the required 
pavement and base section must be designed by an engineer with experience in 
pavement design, to be approved by the City Engineer.  The street section will, at a 
minimum, meet the City’s standard detail for industrial streets.    

• A center left turn lane must be installed on Arrowhead Drive.  This may necessitate FEMA 
permitting. 

• The project must meet Carson City Development Standards including, but not limited to, 
the following: 

o The open channel along Ryan Way must be propagated along the frontage, with a 
swale style crossing for the driveway.  This will necessitate FEMA permitting. 

o An 8-inch water main must be extended up Ryan Way and a hydrant installed at the 
end. 

o Ryan Way must be paved, the width of half of a rural street section, from Arrowhead 
Drive to the cul-de-sac, and half of the cul-de-sac must be paved. 

o All driving surfaces on the project must be paved to the extent practicable. 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The existing infrastructure and proposed drive isles are sufficient to provide safe access and 
circulation if conditions are met.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the 
project.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
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The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 
 
The application is a request for a Special Use Permit for a concrete batch plant and rock crushing 
facility, including additional height to allow for 50-foot tall silos.  The Master Plan designates this 
property as Industrial with primary uses including light and heavy manufacturing, warehousing, 
and distribution, indoor and screened outdoor storage; and a wide variety of other industrial 
services operations.  These uses typically involve more intensive work processes including 
manufacturing or basic resource handling.  Chapter 3 of the Master Plan calls for achieving a 
more balanced land use pattern by encouraging infill and redevelopment within the City’s existing 
urbanized area.  The subject property is in an area developed with industrial uses.  This 
application has been made consistent with CCMC 18.04.152 which allows a concrete batch plant 
and rock crushing facility in the General Industrial Airport zoning district, subject to first obtaining 
a Special Use Permit; and CCMC 18.04.195 which allows additional height, subject to first 
obtaining approval of a Special Use Permit. The property is zoned General Industrial Airport which 
is consistent with the underlying Industrial Master Plan designation.   
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 

of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and 
preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or 
includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way 
to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
In considering these findings, staff is primarily concerned with the impact on the surrounding 
neighborhood.  The subject property is surrounded by similar use and vacant land that is similarly 
zoned (i.e., General Industrial and General Industrial Airport).  The silos are proposed to be 50 
feet in height, five feet taller than the allowed 45-foot height limit.  The additional height is 
requested in order to provide for enough clearance for the trucks to be loaded from the silo via 
the gravity fed mechanism.  The silos will be located near the interior of the subject parcel, 
approximately 105 feet from the nearest property line.  The silos will also be required to be painted 
a non-glossy earth-toned/neutral that blends with the surrounding environment.  Additionally, 
advertising is prohibited on the silos.  As proposed the hours of operations will be Monday -
Saturday 6 AM to 5 PM for the batch plant and Monday - Saturday 8 AM to 5 PM for the rock 
crushing facility.  Staff has also incorporated conditions of approval requiring the applicant to 
submit exterior lighting fixture details with the building permit application and further requiring the 
fixtures to be shielded with a 90-degree full cutoff so that light is projected downward and not 
horizontally or upward.  While the City does not have a noise level limitation, the applicant also 
provided an acoustical analysis of the equipment associated with the project.  The analysis found 
that at the closest property line, which is developed with a similar use, the noise levels would 
range from 62.8 dBA (approximately equivalent to conversational speech) to 82.5 dBA 
(approximately equivalent to a garbage disposal).  These noise levels would be acceptable due 
to the similarity in the adjacent uses.  There are no residential uses in the immediate vicinity.  The 
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closest residence is approximately 1,500 feet from the northwest property corner of the subject 
parcel.  It is estimated that noise levels at the residence would be 54.4 dBA (approximately 
equivalent to a refrigerator).  With the proposed conditions of approval, staff finds that this finding 
can be made in the affirmative. 
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The applicant provided a Trip Generation Letter as part of the application.  On a typical day the 
project is anticipated to generate approximately 110 daily trips with 25 AM peak hour trips and 25 
PM peak hour trips.  On a peak day the project will generate approximately 230 daily trips with 50 
AM peak hour trips and 50 PM peak hour trips.  Therefore, the project is not anticipated to 
generate enough trips to trigger a full Traffic Impact Analysis.  However, staff is recommending 
conditions of approval requiring the structural street section for half the width of Ryan Way, from 
Arrowhead to the cul-de-sac, to be improved to meet the City’s standard detail for industrial streets 
in order to accommodate the large truck traffic.  With the proposed condition of approval, the 
project will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 
fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   

 
The proposed use will not overburden existing public services.  The existing sewer, water and 
storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the project.  Per Carson City 
Municipal Code, the applicant will be required to extend the water main up Ryan Way and install 
a fire hydrant and continue the open drainage channel along Ryan Way with a swale style crossing 
for the driveway.  The use is commercial in nature and will not result in generating additional 
students to impact the schools.  The Fire Department has also reviewed the development.  The 
department currently serves this area.  As noted in the Fire Department comments, the project 
must comply with the currently adopted edition of the International Fire Code and the Northern 
Nevada Fire Code Amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  

  
The subject property is zoned General Industrial Airport.  The application is a request for a Special 
Use Permit for a concrete batch plant and rock crushing facility, including additional height to 
allow for 50-foot tall silos.  This application has been made consistent with CCMC 18.04.152 
which allows a concrete batch plant and rock crushing facility in the General Industrial Airport 
zoning district, subject to first obtaining a Special Use Permit; and CCMC 18.04.195 which allows 
additional height, subject to first obtaining approval of a Special Use Permit.  The applicant has 
requested a modified standard for landscaping.  Per Division 3.2 of the Development Standards 
the director may approve variations to the standards if the variation is found to be more 
appropriate for the site and equivalent means of achieving the intent of the landscaping 
requirements are provided.  Per Division 3, twenty percent of the sites impervious surface must 
be landscaped.  The applicant is proposing 10.2% of the site be landscaped, including an 
enhanced landscape area at the entry as well as a 10-foot-wide landscape strip adjacent to the 
parking area.  Additionally, the applicant has offered to pay an in-lieu fee, prior to certificate of 
occupancy, to be used by the City for neighborhood beautification efforts in the general vicinity of 
the project site.  With the on-site landscaping and in-lieu fee, staff is in support of the request to 
modify the standards per Division 3.2 due to the location of the property, configuration of the site, 
and limited visibility.  Staff has recommended conditions of approval requiring the applicant 
provide a landscape and irrigation plan consistent with the plans included in their September 28, 
2020 letter and conceptual landscape plan and pay the in-lieu fee. 
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6. The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
As conditioned, the Special Use Permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
convenience and welfare.  The project is in an industrial area and surrounded by other industrial 
type uses.  Staff has recommended conditions of approval to limit hours of operation and ensure 
exterior lighting does not impact the night sky or spillover on to adjacent properties.  Additionally, 
the applicant has provided an acoustical study that demonstrates noise impacts will be minimal.  
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
As conditioned, the use will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the 
vicinity.  The project is in an industrial area and surrounded by other industrial type uses.  Staff 
has recommended conditions of approval to limit hours of operation and ensure exterior lighting 
does not impact the night sky or spillover on to adjacent properties.  Additionally, the applicant 
has provided an acoustical study that demonstrate noise impacts will be minimal. 
 
Attachments: 
 Application: LU-2020-0033 
 Applicant’s September 28, 2020 letter 
 Applicant’s October 7, 2020 email 
 Public comment received September 28, 2020 
















































































































